Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

1 March 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor Mackie Sheik
Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 0207 525 7222 or at sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting.

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 19 February 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday March 1 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

LATE ITEM: LICENSING ACT 2003: THE WISHING WELL 77-79
CHOUMERT ROAD SE15

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BUILDER'S CAFE, 16 ELEPHANT AND 37 - 99
CASTLE, LONDON SE1 6TH

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - WABE SHEBELE RESTAURANT, 189 NEW 100 - 160
KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 4AG

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 19 February 2010



Agenda Annex

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
No. Open 1% March 2010 | Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003

The Wishing Well 77-79 Choumert Road SE15

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: The Lane

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by; The Capital
Pub Company PLC for a minor variation to the premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as; The Wishing
Well 77-79 Choumert Road SE15.

Notes:

This application forms a new application for a minor variation of the premises
licence, under Section 41A of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the
Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Order 2009.;

Paragraphs 11 to 13 of this report provide a summary of the application for the
premises licence under consideration by the sub-committee (A copy of the full
application is provided at appendix A)

Paragraphs 14 to
[...]
re carried with the Environmental Protection Team and the
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority.

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

24. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS
Strategic director of legal and democratic services

25. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a minor variation of
the premises licence under Section 41A (1) Licensing Act 2003 as amended.

26. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out in Section
41B of Licensing Act as amended and are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

27. The general principle is that applications for minor variations must be either
granted or refused. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has complied
with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

28. In determining the application the authority must:

(a) consult such of the responsible authorities as it considers appropriate, and

(b) take into account any comments made by those authorities in relation to
the application.

(1) If the authority considers that—

(a) the variation proposed in the application could not have an adverse
effect on the promotion of any of the licensing objectives, or



29.

30.

(b) if more than one variation is proposed, none of them, whether
considered separately or together could have such an effect,

it must grant the application.

In all cases the overall test is weather the proposed variation could impact
adversely on any of the four licensing objectives.

The four licensing objectives are

e The prevention of crime and disorder;

o Public safety;

e The prevention of nuisance; and

e The protection of children from harm.

31. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are
no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount
considerations at all times.

Conditions

32. Members are referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically
section 7 in Annex E and to Annex F.

Reasons

33. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to refuse the application

for a minor variation, it must give reasons for its decision

Lateness and Urgency

30.

The timescales for minor variations is set out in the legislation at 15 working
days for the process to take place from beginning to end, with effect either
that, the minor variation is granted or the application is refused.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

31.

32.

33.

Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the
council has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have
been asked to consider the application from the perspective of the council as
authority responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards,
health and safety and as the planning authority.

Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this
occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee
sits in quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, members should disregard
the council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other
contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely
based upon the licensing law, guidance and the council’s statement of
licensing policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider
the application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only
relevant factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on



evidence, that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence
or non-existence of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the
occurrence of some future event, the occurrence of which would be relevant.
The licensing sub-committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of
all persons entitled to make representations to them.

34. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the
premises if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises
being open. The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for
the incidents for the same to be relevant. However, if such events are not
properly attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not
relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority
will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the
licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in
normal activity in the area concerned.

35. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them
to declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members
when considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial
body, members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance
of bias.

36. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that
have been raised through representations from interested parties and
responsible authorities. Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the
premises. This will be decided on a case to case basis.

37. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the sub committee needs to consider
the balance between the rights of the applicant and those making
representations to the application when making their decision. The sub-
committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when
making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the
borough.

38. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified
by the licensing authority of the decision to b
[...]
are in favour of supporting this local business, and theirefforts to
make theilr business viable,iliYours sincerelyii!Roger AND Sally
Easterbrookll9 wingfield sgtllsel54ln

DATES

DATE RECEIVED: 16/02/2010 TIME: 13.27
TARGET RESPONSE DATE: 19/02/2010

2



AgemsQq

VL./| Seds

0L0¢/z/ee 9¥ed

e lI9M Bulysim ayL
/.%..aai_%



37

Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
5 Open 1 March 2010 - | Licensing Sub-Committee
10.00AM
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — BUILDERS CAFE, 16

ELEPHANT & CASTLE, LONDON SE1 6TH

Ward(s) or groups affected: Premises are within: NEWINGTON

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Daniel Scriven to
vary a premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the
premises known as: Builders Café, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH.

Notes:

e the application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Builders Cafe under section 34
of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not the
subject of representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The
variation application is subject to representations from interested parties and
responsible authorities, and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for
determination;

e paragraphs 12 to 16 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the sub-committee (a copy of the full application is provided
as appendix a);

e paragraphs 17 to 21 of this report deals with the representations received to
the application (copies of relevant representations and conciliations are
attached as appendices ¢ & d)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a
new licensing regime for:

¢ the sale of and supply of alcohol;
o the provision of regulated entertainment;
[...]
 applications previously heard by the sub-
committee, where a licence was renewed or an applicant sought to vary. The
principles that apply are significantly different in many respects (although the
requirement to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing remains).

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case-by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime
and disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

43

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and
duties in considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those which

e are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion
of the licensing objectives

e are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ have not
[...]
s are constructed and
managed in accordance with the information supplied with your application.

This letter is without prejudice to the powers of the licensing authority and to any requirements or
recommendations that may be made by enforcing authorities under other legislation. It is also without
prejudice to any requirements or recommendations that may be made by this Authority under the
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 or the Petroleumn (Consolidation) Act 1928.. All alterations
should comply with the appropriate provisions of the current Building Regulations.

Any queries regarding this letter should be addressed to the person named below. If you are
dissatisfied in any way with the response given, please ask to speak to the Team Leader quoting our

reference.

Yours faithfully,

. \

for Asé\istant Commissioner (Fire Safety Regulation)

Fire and Community Safety Directorate
firesafetyregulationSE@london-fire. gov.ui

cc.. Licensing Authority
Reply to Kevin Keown

Direct T 020 8555 1200 x57287
Direct F 020 8536 5924

FS AR N5 (Revs 2 DA/N? /00N

Paga 1 w1



ook

Council

99
Builders Cafe, 16 Elephant & Castle
L I‘ul o . Shopping Centre 'I

anuan Guiddc

WIELT OIOILET | \I =) \l
Tabernacle i ! i
! l, : E
p 3
== ! 4 ' d
== i E] i : Car Park
|4 1 i { H
T ] - : : . ]
I (=—= 1 \ H
]'. L :
1 1 '
1 . .
1 ] :
1 N M
II II :l
1 1 .
Park 1 1 .
I 1) :
1 1
I L T
! ! — 1
1 13
I ]
\
" 4 heohd _
1 1 N
] -
1 I\ “‘\ ,/
ant and Castle ! . i = Subway
4 L T
eation Centre i
1
’
1
:
1
:
1
!
1
1
i
[
’
T
’
T’
I3
i
T’
’
’
T’
i’
T
I
I
i

1to 141
Draper House

,”, TCH

. Minhemasters

CElPaisita T T T
@ Th

GoL O LG

1to 57
Sherston Court

aques A RHSED

Bao|) LESEIEA
gE b

Garage

. \\_ ,’( ‘/f — - .;r, - 0@;
\ “ B T R I | A . e
Scale 1/952
LICENSING




10 Agenda Item 6

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME

No. Open 1 March 2010 - Licensing Sub-Committee
10.00AM

Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — WABE SHEBELE, 189 — 191

NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 4AG

Ward(s) or groups 
[...]
icensing Act 2003 from the type of applications previously heard by
the sub-committee, where a licence was renewed or an applicant sought to vary.
The principles that apply are significantly different in many respects (although the
requirement to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing remains).

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have
been raised through representations from interested parties and responsible
authorities. Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be
decided on a case-by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can
to prevent and crime and disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a
period of 21 days beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the
licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

35.

36.

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers
and duties in considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless
relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the
applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the
application.



106

37. Relevant representations are those which

e Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion

of the licensing objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

¢ Have not 
[...]
gned last year by ourselves at 185 New Kent Road and nearby
neighbours, lists the nuisance we have suffered. To extend the hours, as requested,
could be expected to extend the nuisance.

Protection of children from harm (reason 4)

Pupils from the local school gather in considerable numbers in the afternoon
on the segment of the pavement that includes the shop at 179, our frontage and the
entrance 1o the restaurant at 189. Present concerns with alcohal use might support the
view that a drinking shop licensed by the Council for most of the day and night will
be giving an awkward and inappropriate message to young people.

Signature: L ‘ =
Irate: g e *ﬁ/h Py J\ ’k



Fg—

147 o . I A
Cofy o Al Dlgeeds, 2/1/ic

oo 4
/ /“rr,,(ﬁ'“\«"'\./

Souttrwark Couneit
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB Cetober 2009

Dear Sirg
Re: Nuisanee caused by Naise Pollution from Wabi Skebele Restawrant &t 189-181 New Heant Read
(“¢he Restaurant™)
There has been earlier correspondence and complaints about *{.y; noise, in particular loud music, which
emanates from the Restaurant at unsociable hours, Unfortunately, it is necessary to write again as despite
various conplaints, the nuisance continues. This time this tzkes the form of & letter & igned by locsl
regidents who are affected.

We, the undersigned, all live near to the Restavrant We belisve that the owner of the Restaurant
has wrongfully caused or permitied excessive noise o emenate Jom the Restaurant interfering with
neighbouring residents’ enjoyment of their properties. Tn particolar:

1. Music fiom the Restaurant i loud and continuous. It persists on most Frideys, Saturdays,
Sundays and until Monday momings (usuzlly 3 or 4 imes per weel:) end regulasly continves untl 4 am but
occasionally even later. It usually commences at sbout 11.00 p.m. This has been the cases for ihe last few
years &5 has been reported fo the Council and the Licensing aufhority since September 2005 o1 earlier

2. The music is loud and causes a nuisance to n
[...]
t 2003-Wabi Shebele Restaurant, 189-191 New Kent

Subject
Road London SE1 4AG Ref: 423747

The applicant's proposals if granted will allow for the premises to operate with both live and
recorded music based entertainment on Sunday until Saturday until 05.00 hours and 04.00
hours Sunday.

Environmental Protection Team are concerned that regulated entertainment is fikely to give
rise to nuisance and / or that patrons on the premises may give rise to undue disturbance
because:

* The premises does not appear to be adequately sound contained for this purpose due to:
Party wall with adjoining residential premises

* The sound system is equipped with sound limitation device —was reset by Environmental
Protection Team on 26/1/2010 after Mr Arif admitted tampering with the sound limiting
device.

= admission of new customers/ re-entry of patrons after 00.00 hour until the terminal hour
s likely to rise to public nuisance.

* Dispersal of customers during the hours 01.00 until terminal may give rise to public
nuisance

= importing of additional sound making equipment onto the premises would compromise the
established sound limitation.

* Removal and loading of equipment from the premises between 00.00 until 0800 day
following, may give rise to nuisance.

= Operation of the cooking extract system after 00.00 may give rise to nuisance

= The use of smoking area by smokers taking drinks outside may give rise public nuisance.
In addition to the above, the premises has a history of noise nuisance detailed below:-

* A noise abatement Notice was served on the premises on 23/11/2009

* A fixed penalty notice was issued on 28/12/12009 after a statutory nuisance was
withessed.

Environmental Protection Team - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG

Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies



157

The applicants have not specified adequate measures to prevent public nuisance in the
[...]
l
times that intoxicating liquor is supplied.

That the Premises Licence holder and/or Designated Premises
Supervisor join and support a local Pub Watch Scheme should there be
one in existence for the area in which the premises is located.

10. Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those

11,

who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those who do
temporarily leave for this reason shall be the subjected to the
requirement of a further search,

The premises install a computer based identification entry system L.E
Clubscan or similar and that details of all persons, including staff are
passed through the system prior to being permitted entry to the
premises.

I respectfully submit this representation in order that it is given consideration by your Licensing
Committee and would be obliged if you could acknowledge receipt.

Paut Compton PC294MD
Licensing Officer (Southwark North)

0207 232 6210
07990901483

Working for a safer Southwark



160 tﬂjﬂ&+

Council

Wabe Shebele

Date 12/2/2010

(Secondary)

L

1
L
1
L
1
\
1
\
1
1
1
1
1 —]
1
i D’
1 1]
I

Joseph Lancaster

i .
; Primary School
!

: ool
1

3 — 'r' s

(.

HARPER READ)

“

ooHH

e .

Driscoll
House

rol

BENOH MELING

Playgraund

e

" \ I "m /
Scale 1/952
LICENSING



Distribution List

Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009-10

Date of Meeting: 1 March 2010

Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel:

020-7525-7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor David Hubber (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Mackie Sheik
Councillor Althea Smith (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooley Street
Sean Usher, Floor 2, Tooley Street (Hub 4 )

(2 copies)

Kristie Ashenden , Licensing Unit

Debra Lawless, Environmental Protection Team
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team

Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)
Newington and Chaucer Wards

Councillor Caroline Pidgeon (1 hard copy)

Builders Cafe, 16 Elephant & Castle, London SE1 6TH

Licensing Services Agency, 16 Bengeo Street, Hertford
Hertfordshire, SG14 3ES

Wabe-Shebele, 189-191 New Kent Road, London SE1
4AG

Mr M Arif, 1 Floor Flat, 189 New Kent Road, London
SE1 4AG

Local residents/Objectors

On File

Total Copies to be printed: 37

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE
MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 31

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Room
216, Town Hall

Day of Despatch: 19 February 2010




	Agenda
	Late item: LICENSING ACT 2003: The Wishing Well 77-79 Choumert Road SE15
	Application
	Premises Licence
	Noise rep
	Rep responsible authority
	Reps x 2 interested parties
	Letter of support
	MAP963578758

	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Builder's Cafe, 16 Elephant And Castle, London SE1 6TH
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Wabe Shebele Restaurant, 189 New Kent Road, London SE1 4AG
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 1 March 2010 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 1 
March 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber 

Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr M Arif, applicant 
Ms Awet Ghebreslassie, manager 
Mr E Tsegsye, associate 
Stephen Hewson, local resident 
Mr Alex Horbige, local resident 
Jasper Tomlinson, local resident 
Rosalynde Culling, local resident 
Marie Stone, local resident 
PC Paul Compton, Metropolitan Police 
Debbie Lawless, environmental health 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer 
Dave Swaby, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal services 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept the following in relation to Wabe Shebele Restaurant – colour 
photos provided by the licensing officer.  
 
The chair agreed to accept a minor variation application in relation to The Wishing Well, 
77-79 Choumert St, SE15, as a late and urgent item. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 1 March 2010 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BUILDER'S CAFE, 16 ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON 
SE1 6TH  

 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - WABE SHEBELE RESTAURANT, 189 NEW KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 4AG  

 

 The licensing officer highlighted the main points of the report. 
 
The applicant presented his case.  Members of the sub-committee questioned the 
applicant.  Objectors questioned the applicant.  
 
The police representative presented his case.   Members of the sub-committee questioned 
the representative.  The applicant questioned the representative. 
 
The environmental health team representative presented her case.  Members of the sub-
committee questioned the representative.  The applicant questioned the representative. 
 
Local residents objecting to the application outlined their case.  The sub-committee and 
the applicant then questioned the local residents. 
 
The applicant and other interested parties then summarised their cases. 
 
At 11.10 all parties were requested to leave the room while the meeting went into closed 
session.  At 11.25 all parties were recalled to the meeting and the chair read out the sub-
committee’s decision: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the licensing sub-committee having considered the written representations 
contained in the report and oral representations of those present decided that the 
application be refused. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
The sub-committee considers that extending the hours will have adverse effect on 
the prevention of nuisance objective as the premises are in the immediate vicinity of 
residential properties and the premises has a history of noise nuisance and a history 
of non-compliance with their existing license conditions.   
 
Appeal rights 
 
That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to 
the application may appeal against the decision.  Any appeal must be made to the 
magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated.  Any 
appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ chief executive for the magistrates’ court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 1 March 2010 
 

of the decision appealed against. 
 

7. LATE ITEM: LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE WISHING WELL, 77-79 CHOUMERT ROAD 
SE15  

 

 The chair decided to accept this item of business onto the agenda as urgent because the 
timescale for minor variations is set out in the legislation at 15 working days, and this 
meeting was the last available within the timescale.   
 
The licensing officer highlighted the main points of the report.  Members of the sub-
committee questioned the officer.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the licensing sub-committee having considered the written representations 
contained in the report and oral representations of those present decided that the 
application be refused. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
The application for a minor variation is refused under the prevention of nuisance 
objective based on an objection from environmental protection team on the basis that 
granting such minor variation could lead to noise nuisance.  Therefore this 
application should be made under section 34 of the Act.   
 
Appeal rights 
 
There is no appeal rights under Section 41A (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
applicant can submit a variation application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
The meeting closed at 11.45am. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


